

Nos. 04-277 & 04-281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR CABLE-INDUSTRY PETITIONERS

PAUL GLIST
JOHN D. SEIVER
COLE, RAYWID &
BRAVERMAN, LLP
1919 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 659-9750

*Counsel for Charter
Communications, Inc.*

January 18, 2005

HOWARD J. SYMONS
Counsel of Record
TARA M. CORVO
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY & POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 434-7300

*Counsel for National Cable &
Telecommunications Association*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

DAVID E. MILLS
DOW, LOHNES &
ALBERTSON, PLLC
1200 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 776-2000

*Counsel for Cox
Communications, Inc.*

DANIEL L. BRENNER
NEAL M. GOLDBERG
MICHAEL S. SCHOOLER
NATIONAL CABLE &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION
1724 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-3664

*Counsel for National Cable &
Telecommunications Association*

PAUL T. CAPPUCCIO
EDWARD J. WEISS
STEVEN N. TEPLITZ
TIME WARNER INC.
One Time Warner Center
New York, New York 10019
(212) 484-8000

HENK BRANDS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1615 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 223-7300

*Counsel for Time Warner Inc.
and Time Warner Cable Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEED- INGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION AND ORDER BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. UNDER THE DEFERENTIAL <i>CHEVRON</i> STANDARD, THE FCC’S CLASSIFICA- TION DECISION MUST BE UPHELD	17
A. The FCC’s Statutory Reading Is, at a Minimum, a Permissible One	18
B. Arguments That the Statute Compels a Different Classification Are Mistaken	22
C. The FCC Did Not Act Arbitrarily by Refusing To Extend Its <i>Computer II</i> Policies	25

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED CONCERNING THE INTERPLAY BE- TWEEN <i>CHEVRON</i> AND <i>STARE DE- CISIS</i>	30
A. Except Where It Established a Statute’s Clear Meaning, This Court’s Precedent Does Not Trump <i>Chevron</i> Deference	30
B. Certainly the Precedent of the Courts of Appeals Cannot Trump <i>Chevron</i> Deference	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	19
<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996) . .	35
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .	31
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	28
<i>Bankers Trust N.Y. Corp. v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Bestfoods v. United States</i> , 260 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Brand X Internet Servs. v. FCC</i> , 345 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Homemakers N. Shore, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 832 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).	17
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	31

<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	33
<i>McCallum v. City of Athens</i> , 976 F.2d 649 (11th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	7, 19, 34
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia Television Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 359 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	20
<i>Satellite Broad. & Communications Ass’n v. Oman</i> , 17 F.3d 344 (11th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Schisler v. Sullivan</i> , 3 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	31
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	28
<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>West v. Bowen</i> , 879 F.2d 1122 (3rd Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20

<i>Yellow Transp., Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002)	23
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2341, <i>et seq.</i>	10
47 U.S.C. § 153(20)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 153(43)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 153(46)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	5
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	10
47 U.S.C. § 541(c)	28
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	13
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, § 706 (47 U.S.C. § 157 note)	15, 24, 25

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commis- sion’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , Final Decision, 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>Applications for Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Section 214 Authorizations from MediaOne Group, Inc., Transferor, to AT&T Corp., Transferee, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 9816 (2000)</i>	4
<i>Applications for Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Section 214 Authorizations from Tele-Communications, Inc., Transferor to AT&T Corp., Transferee, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 3160 (1999)</i>	6
<i>Availability of Advanced Telecommunications Capability in the United States, Fourth Report to Congress, 19 FCC Rcd 20540 (2004)</i>	4, 5
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998)</i>	18, 20, 22
<i>Filing and Review of Open Network Architecture Plans, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 4 FCC Rcd 1 (1988)</i>	27
<i>Industry Analysis and Tech. Div., Wireline Competition Bureau, High-Speed Services for Internet Access: Status as of June 30, 2004 (rel. Dec. 22, 2004) (available at http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Common_Carrier/Reports/FCC-State_Link/IAD/hspd1204.pdf)</i>	4

<i>Independent Data Communications Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 10 FCC Rcd 13717 (CCB 1995)	27
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , Notice of Inquiry, 15 FCC Rcd 19287 (2000)	3, 4, 7
OTHER MATERIALS	
Kenneth A. Bamberger, <i>Provisional Precedent: Protecting Flexibility in Administrative Policymaking</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1272 (2002)	32, 33, 34
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)	31, 33
Richard W. Murphy, <i>A "New" Counter-Marbury: Reconciling Skidmore Deference and Agency Interpretive Freedom</i> , 56 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2004)	32, 35
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., I <i>Administrative Law</i> (4th ed. 2002)	17, 34
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Reconciling Chevron and Stare Decisis</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 2225 (1997)	33

Gregg D. Polsky, <i>Can Treasury Overrule the Supreme Court?</i> , 84 B.U. L. Rev. 185 (2004)	32
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2001)	21
S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995)	24
Russell L. Weaver, <i>The Emperor Has No Clothes: Christensen, Mead and Dual Deference Standards</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 173 (2002)	32, 33
